

HB0685/873329/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 685

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after “Commission” insert “in the Department of Commerce”; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 5 down through “Fund;” in line 7; in line 11, strike “10–1101 through 10–1115” and substitute “5–2501 through 5–2508”; and in the same line, strike “11.” and substitute “25.”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 6, strike “11.” and substitute “25.”; in line 7, strike “10–1101.” and substitute “5–2501.”; strike in their entirety lines 10 through 12, inclusive; in lines 13 and 16, strike “(D)” and “(F)”, respectively, and substitute “(B)” and “(C)”, respectively; and strike line 15 in its entirety.

On page 3, in lines 2, 4, 8, 12, 15, and 27, strike “(G)”, “10–1102.”, “(C)”, “10–1103.”, “(B)”, and “(6)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)”, “5–2502.”, “(B)”, “5–2503.”, “(A)”, and “(5)”, respectively; in line 2, strike “THE MARYLAND AEROSPACE AND TECHNOLOGY ZONE” and substitute “AN AEROSPACE AND TECHNOLOGY ZONE”; in line 3, strike “§ 10-1110” and substitute “§ 5–2507”; in line 5, after “COMMISSION” insert “IN THE DEPARTMENT”; strike lines 6 and 7 in their entirety; strike lines 13 and 14 in their entirety; in line 15, strike “BOARD” and substitute “COMMISSION”; and strike lines 25 and 26 in their entirety.

On page 3 in lines 24 and 28, and on page 4 in line 2, in each instance, after “DESIGNEE” insert “, WHO SHALL SERVE AS AN EX OFFICIO NONVOTING MEMBER”.

**HB0685/873329/01 Ways and Means Committee
Amendments to HB 685
Page 2 of 5**

On page 4, in lines 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, and 15, strike “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, “(10)”, “(11)”, “(12)”, “(13)”, and “(14)”, respectively, and substitute “(6)”, “(7)”, “(10)”, “(11)”, “(12)”, “(13)”, “(14)”, and “(15)”, respectively; after line 4, insert:

“(8) THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY, OR THE PRESIDENT’S DESIGNEE;

“(9) THE PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTHERN MARYLAND NAVY ALLIANCE, OR THE PRESIDENT’S DESIGNEE;”;

after line 16, insert:

“(I) A REPRESENTATIVE OF INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION;

“(II) A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE NATIONAL SOCIETY OF BLACK ENGINEERS;”;

in lines 17, 19, and 21, strike “(I)”, “(II)”, and “(C)”, respectively, and substitute “(III)”, “(IV)”, and “(B)”, respectively; in lines 21 and 22, in each instance, strike “BOARD” and substitute “COMMISSION”; and after line 25, insert:

“(C) THE COMMISSION AND ITS MEMBERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE MARYLAND PUBLIC ETHICS LAW.”.

On page 5, strike beginning with “(1)” in line 6 down through “(2)” in line 8; strike beginning with “AN” in line 8 down through “POSITION” in line 10 and substitute “A MEMBER APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR WITH OR WITHOUT CAUSE”; and in line 11, strike “BOARD” and substitute “COMMISSION”.

**HB0685/873329/01 Ways and Means Committee
Amendments to HB 685
Page 3 of 5**

On pages 5 and 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 13 on page 5 through line 18 on page 6, inclusive, and substitute:

“5-2504.

(A) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE STAFF SUPPORT TO THE COMMISSION.”

On page 6, in line 19, strike “(C)” and substitute “(B)”; and in the same line, strike “BOARD” and substitute “COMMISSION”.

On pages 6 and 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 6 through line 15 on page 7, inclusive.

On page 7, in line 16, strike “10-1107.” and substitute “5-2505.”; in line 17, strike “(A)”; strike in their entirety lines 18 through 20, inclusive; and in line 21, strike “(2)” and substitute “(1)”.

On page 8, in lines 2, 5, and 8, strike “(3)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively, and substitute “(2)”, “(3)”, and “(4)”, respectively; strike lines 3 and 4 in their entirety; in line 5, strike “AND IMPLEMENT”; in line 8, strike “EMPLOY” and substitute “DEVELOP”; in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “A”; in line 9, strike “§ 10-1108 OF THIS SUBTITLE” and substitute “§ 5-2506 OF THIS SUBTITLE TO IMPLEMENT THE GOALS OF THE COMMISSION”; and strike in their entirety lines 10 through 23, inclusive, and substitute:

“5-2506.”

On pages 8 and 9, strike beginning with the comma in line 30 on page 8 down through “COST” in line 1 on page 9.

(Over)

**HB0685/873329/01 Ways and Means Committee
Amendments to HB 685
Page 4 of 5**

On pages 9 and 10, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 8 on page 9 through line 4 on page 10, inclusive, and substitute:

“5-2507.”

On page 10, in line 6, strike “A MARYLAND AEROSPACE AND TECHNOLOGY ZONE” and substitute “AEROSPACE AND TECHNOLOGY ZONES”; in lines 9 and 10, in each instance, strike “ZONE” and substitute “ZONES”; and after line 10, insert:

“(C) THE COMMISSION SHALL PARTNER WITH LOCAL COMMUNITIES TO PROMOTE LOCAL AEROSPACE EDUCATION OPPORTUNITIES WITHIN EACH ZONE AND IMPLEMENT STRATEGIES TO CONNECT LOCAL AEROSPACE FACILITIES WITHIN THE ZONE TO THE SURROUNDING COMMUNITIES.”

On pages 10 through 14, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 11 on page 10 through line 13 on page 14, inclusive, and substitute:

“5-2508.”

On page 14, strike beginning with “A” in line 18 down through “YEAR” in line 20 and substitute “:

(1) A SUMMARY OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE COMMISSION DURING THE PRECEDING FISCAL YEAR; AND

(2) A CURRENT COPY OF THE STRATEGIC PLAN DEVELOPED UNDER § 5-2506 OF THIS SUBTITLE”.

On pages 14 and 15, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 14 through line 14 on page 15, inclusive.

HB0685/873329/01 Ways and Means Committee
Amendments to HB 685
Page 5 of 5

On page 15, in line 16, strike “the Board of Directors of”; in line 18, strike “and”; in line 19, after “2026” insert “;

(3) one member in 2027; and

(4) one member in 2028”;

strike in their entirety lines 20 through 25, inclusive; in lines 26 and 31, strike “4.” and “5.”, respectively, and substitute “3.” and “4.”, respectively; in line 27, strike “shall” and substitute “may”; in line 28, strike “and implementation”; and in line 29, strike “§ 10–1108” and substitute “§ 5–2506”.